



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3327]

THURSDAY, THE 16th DAY OF JULY 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY

WRIT PETITION NO: 16735/2024

Between:

1.KALA SATYA VENKATA NAGA MOHAN,, S/O KRISHNA MURTHY
AGED ABOUT 57 YEARS,OCC BUSINESS, R/O D.NO.11-13, AVIDI
VILLAGE, KOTHAPETA, KOTHAPETA MANDAL, DR.B.R.
AMBEDKAR KONASEEMA DISTRICT

...PETITIONER

AND

1.THE STATE OF AP, REP. BY ITS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY,
PANCHAYATT RAJ AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT,
SECRETARIAT BUILDING, VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATHI.

2.THE COMMISSIONER OF PANCHAYAT RAJ, GOVERNMENT OF AP,
O/O THADEPALLI, GUNTUR DISTRICT.

3.THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR, DR.B.R. AMBEDKAR KONASEEMA
DISTRICT, AMALAPURAM.

4.THE DISTRICT PANCHAYAT OFFICER, DR.B.R. AMBEDKAR
KONASEEMA DISTRICT, AMALAPURAM.

5.THE MANDAL PARISHAD DEVELOPMENT OFFICER/ MGNRGS
PROGRAM OFFICER, AMBAJIPETA, AMBAJIPETA MANDAL,
DR.B.R. AMBEDKAR KONASEEMA DISTRICT.

6.THE MANDAL ENGINEERING OFFICER, AMBAJIPETA,
AMBAJIPETA MANDAL, DR.B.R. AMBEDKAR KONASEEMA
DISTRICT.

7.THE STATE OF AP, REP.BY ITS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, FINANCE

AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT, SECRETARIAT BUILDING,
VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATHI.

8.THE GANGALAKORRU AGRAHARAM GRAMA PANCHAYAT, REP.
BY ITS SECRETARY, GANGALAKORRU AGRAHARAM VILLAGE,
AMBAJIPETA MANDAL, DR.B.R. AMBEDKAR KONASEEMA
DISTRICT.

...RESPONDENT(S):

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased topleased to issue a Writ, Order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus to declaring the action on the part of the respondents herein not releasing and paying the bill amounts worth of Rs.2,58,654/- with interest 6 percent per annum as per the division bench of the Hon'ble court in W.A No.724 of 2021and batch dated 12.10.2023 as illegal arbitrary and violative of article 14,16 and 21 of constitution of India and consequentially to direct the respondents to release and pay the bill amounts worth of Rs.2,58,654/- with interest 6 percent per annum and to pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents to release and pay the bill amounts worth of Rs.2,58,654/- with interest 6% per annum as per the orders of the division bench of the Hon'ble court in W.A No.724 of 2021 and batch dated 12.10.2023 pending disposal of the above writ petition and to pass

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.BOKKA SATYANARAYANA KAMLA

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

- 1.Yarraguntla.Koteswara Rao,Standing Counsel For Zilla Praja Parishads,Mandal Praja Parishads and Gra
- 2.GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ RURAL DEV
- 3.N SRIHARI (Standing Counsel for ZPP MPP and GRAM PANCHAYAT)
- 4.GP FOR FINANCE PLANNING

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY

Writ Petition No:16735 of 2024

The Court made the following Order:

This Writ Petition is filed seeking the following relief:

“...to issue a Writ, Order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus to declaring the action on the part of the respondents herein not releasing and paying the bill amounts worth of Rs.2,58,654/- with interest 6% per annum as per the division bench of the Hon'ble court in W.A No.724 of 2021 and batch dated 12.10.2023 as illegal arbitrary and violative of article 14,16 and 21 of constitution of India and consequentially to direct the respondents to release and pay the bill amounts worth of Rs.2,58,654/- with interest 6 percent per annum and to pass such other order or orders...”

2. At the time of hearing, the learned Assistant Government Pleader placed on record of the written instructions received from respondent No.8 wherefrom it is evident that the amount claimed by the petitioner in the Writ Petition has already been paid. In this regard, petitioner also endorses the same stating that he received the bill amount of Rs.2,56,685/-. In view of the said instructions, the learned Assistant Government Pleader requested this Court to close the Writ Petition.

3. Placing the same on record, the Writ Petition is closed. No costs. Miscellaneous petitions pending, if any, shall stand closed.

JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY

Date:16.07.2026
Ksj